TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stora Enso Kabel GmbH & Co.		06/30/2009	CORPORATION: GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stora Enso Oyj	
Street Address:	Kanavaranta 1	
City:	Helsinki	
State/Country:	FINLAND	
Postal Code:	FIN-00101	
Entity Type:	Public Limited Company: FINLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number: 2714262		NEWSPRESS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)799-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-799-4000

Email: dctrademarks@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Leon Medzhibovsky, Esq. c/o DLA Piper LL

Address Line 1: 500 8th Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

Address Line 3:

Address Line 4:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004065 FRAME: 0018

JP \$40.00 Z/14Z6Z

900143608

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Leon Medzhibovsky		
Signature:	/leon medzhibovsky/		
Date:	09/21/2009		
Total Attachments: 3 source=NEWSPRESSTMAssnt#page1.tif source=NEWSPRESSTMAssnt#page2.tif source=NEWSPRESSTMAssnt#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004065 FRAME: 0019

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is executed and delivered as of this 30th day of June, 2009 ("Effective Date") by Stora Enso Kabel GmbH & Co. KG, a Corporation of Germany ("Assignor"), to and in favor of Stora Enso Oyj, a Public Limited Company of Finland ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the trademark and services mark identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Mark"),

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use on behalf of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks, and the corresponding entity or agency in each applicable foreign country, to record Assignee as the Assignee and owner of the Mark.

[signatures follow on next page]

Newspress Trademark Assignment 2009-06-30.doc EAST\42458026.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

Stora Enso Kabel GmbH & Co. KG

Dated: June 30, 2009

Dated: July 2, 2009

By:

Name: ppa. Christoph Riße

Title: Prokurist

Name: ppa. Gerd Meyer

Title: Prokurist

ASSIGNEE:

Stora Enso Oyj

Name: KATARINA NILISON

Title: Head of Erroup Intellectual
Property

Schedule A

Trademark	<u>Status</u>	Application No.	Registration No.
NEWSPRESS	Registered	76/217,317	2,714,262

TRADEMARK REEL: 004065 FRAME: 0022

RECORDED: 09/21/2009